|
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEBUNAL
BANGALUHEiBENCM, BANGALORE
DATED THIS THE 3rd DAY OF APRIL 1987
-« | b1
Present : Hon'ble Shri Ch.Ramakrishna Rao Member(J)
. Hor'ble Shri P.Srinivasan Member(A)
APPLICATICN No.1921/86(F)
S.Nanjaiah,
Peon (Selection Grade),
All India Radio, residing |
at No.14, Ist Cross,
Dattatreya Extension,
Fangalore = 19, APPLICANT
( Shri A.U.Srini\las | sesae Aduocate )
.lJ.
The Station Dirsctor,
All India "adio,
Bangalore - 1,
Sri S.S5.Hiremath,
Programme Executivas,
All India Radio,
Blangalors - 1.
Sri N.G.Srinivas,
2 Inquiry Officer,
All India Radio,
Bangalol‘e b 1. ev e RESPGNDENTS
( Shri M.S.Padmarajaiah ess Advocate )
|
This application has come before the court today.
|
Hon'ble Shri P.Srinivasan, Member(A) made the following
|
OR DER
This is an apqlicaticn under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. The applicant is currently
|
working as a Peen in the All India Radio Statien at Bangalore .By
memorandum dated 25.11.83(Ankexure M), disciplinary proceedings were
’ initiated acainst the applicant under Rule 14 of the Central Civil
N Services (Control, Classification & Appeal ) Rules (CC(CCA)).

Articles of charge, list of documents relised upon in support of the
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charges and list of uitne#sas proposed to be called were all encleosed
with this memo. An Inquiry Officer(10) was duly appointed thereafter,
Whan the 10 commenced thelanquiry, the applicant made a request that
he should be allewed to engage a legal pracéitioner to defend him.
This reguest was rejscted Fy the I0C by order dated 23,10,1986. 1In
that letter thefib wrote tﬁat the contents of the applicant's letter
asking for such pzrmission "have besn brought to the notice of the
Station Director who aftar}careful consideration has disallowed his
claim and directed the undersigned to continue the enquiry proceedings®,
It is this ordsr dated 23,10,1986 issued by the IC(Annexurs-W) and
an earlier letter dated 2.9;1986 issued by the same authority to the
same effect which are chall;nged in this application. The applicant
contends that the rejection'of his request for engaging a legal
practitioner was illegal ana as a result the entire disciplinary

proceedings were vitiated. [At the time of hearing todday, Shri A.V.

Srinivas, learned counssl for the applicant presented an applicaticn

for adding one more prayer challenging the order by which the applicant
was suspendad pending initia#inn ot disciplinary proceedings. The

said order suspending the apbricant appears at Annexure G(Page 20

of g::z%pplicatinn) and is refsrred to in the main application also.
The contention in this regara is that the Programme Executive who
passed the order on 27.5.83 Quspsnding the applicant was not compe-
tent to do so as he was not the disciplinary authority. Since this
additional prayer is intimately connected with the disciplinary

procesdings challenged in the main application, we admitted if for

consideration.

2. Shri Srinivas contended that in terms of Rule 14(8) the
disciplinary authority should have considered the applicant's request

for engaging a legal practiticher to defend him., The relevant porition

of the said rule reads thus :- % - 1? .
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" (g)(a) The Government servant may take the assitance

of any other Government servant posted in any office

eithar at his headquarters or at the place where the

inguiry is hsld, to‘presant the case on his behalf, but

may not engage a legal practitioner for the purpose,

unless the presenting Officer appointed by the disci-

plinary authority is a legal practitioner, or, the

disciplinary authority, having regard to the circumstan-

ces ot the cass, so permits:"
According to Sri Srinivas, there are two alternative situations under
which a delinquent official could be allowed to engage & legal practi-
tioner., The first was when| the Presenting Officer appointed by the
disciplinary authority is himslef a legal practitioner and the second
was where having regard to the circumstancds of the case, the disci-
plinary authority permits the delinquent offical to engage a legzal
practitioner. The rirst situation, he admits, does not exist here
becaucse the Presenting Officer was not a legal practitionsr. How=
ever, his contention is that having regard to the circumstances of
this case, the disciplinary authority should have considered the
case of he applicant to engags a legal practitioner. The applicant
was a Group 'D' official not himself well versed in the rules or in the
procedure of disciplinary qrcceedings. He was uneducatsd. Moreover,
being a Group 'D' employee, h2 wzs unable to enlist the assistance
of any Group '8' or Croup 'C' asmployee as such employeas were not
willing to come to the aid of a Group 'D' employee. He had tried
his best to get a departmental official to defend him but had failed
in his efforts., These uerﬁ the circumstances, according to Shri
Srinivas, contemplated in the last portion ofr rule 14(8)(a) extracted
above and the disciplinary authority had not applied his mind at all
to this provision. So far z= the impugned suspension orders are con=—
cenned, Sri Srinivas re-iterated that the Programme Executive who

passed the said order was ?ot competent to do so in view of Rule 10

of the CCS(CCA) Rules, According to this ruke, the appointing autho-

rity or any authority empowered in that behalf by the President could

pass an order ob’suspansian. The appointing authority in the present
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case was the Station Director. He was not aware or any order passed
by the President empowering the Programme Executive to pass a suspen-
sion ordar in this case. Therefore, he contended that the order of

suspension was liable to be struct down as incompetent,

Se Shri M.S.Padmarajaiah strongly opposes the contentions of

S5ri Srinivas. DOrawing attention to Rule 14(9)(8), Sri Padmarajaish
explained that apart from & case where the Presenting UfFicar‘was a
legal practitioner, permis$ion to a delinquent Government Official

to engage a lsgal practitioner could be allowed if the Presenting
Officer, though not a legal practitioner, was a trained person with
considerable experience of conducting departmental proceedings. In

any case, according to him, the fact that the applicant was a Group

'D' employee and was uneducated or that he was unable to enlist the
support of any Group 'B' or Group 'C' official cannot be one of the
circumstances contemplated in the provision in the said rule, He also
disputed the tact that the applicant was an uneducated person. If
permission was given to engage a legal practitiener on the goound that
the delinquent official is |a Group 'D' official, departmental enquiries
in their cases will cease tp be domestic enquiries and will be converted

tention to the decision of this Tribunal in the case of S.K.Srinivas

into court proceedings which is not the intention. He drew our con=-

Vs, Director General, Employees' Stats Insurance Corporation and others
(AN0.1653/86) decided on 30.1.87 whers the question of permitting a
delinguent official te engage a legal practitioner was considerad, 3o
far as the order of suspension wss concarned Sri Padmarajaiah showed

us the ordersheet in which the Station Director had put his initial on
the note submitted to him iL this regard by the Programme Executive.
According to him, this cl:zarly showed that it was the Station Diractor

who passed the order of suspension and the Programme Executive merely

b A%

communicated it to the applicant,
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6. We have considered the rival contentions very carafully.
Sri Srinivas drew our attention to the decision of the Supreme Court

in Board of Trustees of the Port of Bombay Vs. Dilip Kumar Raghavendra—
nath 1983 SCC(L&S) 61. Ws may usefully extract the following passags
occurring in para 8 of the judgement of the Supreme Courtg=-

"8« The time honoured and traditional approach is that
a domestic enquiry is a managerial function and that it
is best left to management without the intervention of
persons belonging to legal profession. This approach
was grounded on the viaw that a domestic tribunal hold-
ing an enquiry without being unduly influenced by strict
rulss of evidence and the procedurzl juggernaut should
hear the delinquent employee in personand in such an in-
formal enguiry, the delinquent officer would be abla to
defend himself. ..,A strikingly differsnt view was sound-
ed by Lord Denning in Pett v, Greyhound Racing Association
Ltdeses Lord Denning observed as under:

I should have thought, therefore that when a

man's reputation or livelihood is at stake,

ha not only has a right to speak by his own

mouth. He has also a right to speak by counsel

or solicitor,
The trend therefore is in the direction of permitting a
person who is likely to sufter serious civil or pecuniary
conseqguence as a result of an enquiry, to enable him to
defend himself adeguately, hs may be permittad to be re-
presented by a legal practitionsr”.

what the Supreme Court said wacs that the earlier practice of strictly
kezping out outside agencies in a domestic enguiry may }gquirg'recgn—
sideration andithat the.!trend" in England was to allow tepresentatien
by/a’legal-practitioner, Im that case, however, the Presenting Officer
was a legal practitioner and there was no ditfficulty in upholding the
claim of the official concerned to engage a legal practitioner, There-
fora, that decision does not clinch the issue for the applicant hers.
Turning to the rules, Sri Srinivas is right in contending that even
when the Presenting Officer is not a lsgal practition=r, the ruls re-
quires the disciplinary authority to exercise his discretion and per=
mit the delinquent official to engage a lagal practitioner "having
fagard to the circumstances of the case". The gusstion therefore is
whether the disciplinary authority had applied his mind and exercised
the discretion dllowad to him in rejecting the claim of the applicant.

That does not szem to be the case. The applicant's claim has baen
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rejected only on the ground that the Presenting Officer was not a
\

legal prectitioner, but the second part of the provision seams to

have been lost sight of . We would therefore direct the disciplinary
|

request of the applicant under the last limb

authority to consider the

of rule B(a) of the Central Civil Services{Control, Classification ard
\
Appeal ) Rules and give a ﬂaascnsd decision after considering the cir-

cumstances of the case. The applicant will be frees to urge beforshim

|
all that has been urced befors us viz,, that hse is an uneducated

Group '0' employee and that he is unable to find any officizl to defend
him. The disciplinary auﬁhnrity may also suggest a panel of names of

|
officials who could defend the applicant and allow the applicant to

make a choice, since the applicant's complaint is that he had failed
|

to securs such assistance himself, The applicant in his turn could

also furnish to the disciplinary authority a list of officials, any
| B ﬂ/)
oneg of whom he would likq to have ta\hauelTis defence assistant.

Sri Padmarajaiah states that the disciplinary authority uilkinake

| 3
arrangements to relieve Ehe of fi cial so chosen to assHE‘tha appli-

cant subject to the rules.

T So far as the order of suspension is concerned, it is
|
clear that on the face of it, it has been pzssed by the Programme

Executive who is not thel disciplinary authority. MNor is it the con=
\

tention of the respondents that he was specially enpowsred under Rule

¥, The contention of the respondents is th.t the order was in fact

passed by the Station Director but communicated by the Programme Exe-
|

cutive, Thz records in |original were shown to us. The noting in this

connection made by the ﬁrogramms Executive reads as follows:-
"Since there is a prima facie case against Sri
Manjaiah for departmental procesdings, he is being
placed under suspension immediately pending enquiry.
F.C.signed.
-sd-
S0 for information please,”
|

The letters F.C. stand for the fair copy of the ordor issued by the

‘
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Programme Executive. The ﬂatters S0 stand for Station Director.

Below this note, the Station Director recorded a note to say,

"Sgen, thanks®, UWe are of the visw that this does not amount to an
order having been passed by the Station Director which was only com-

municated to the applicant by the Programme Executive. The Programme

|
Executive submitted the file to the Station Director after he had

v
signed the fair copy of thq order and that too amsd=es=dy for "for

information" only. There is a differsnce between submitting a file

for information and submitding a file for orders. We have therefore
no doubt in our mind that the order was psssed by the Programme Exe-
cutive and he not being the disciplinary authority, the order is
liable to be guasheds, In the result we pass the following order:-

i) Order of suspension dated 27.8.83 at Annexure G is
hereby gquashed. ‘ :

ii) The disciplinary authority will consider the applicant's
request for engaging a legal practitioner afresh in the
light of the last limb of Rule 14(8). The applicant should
within 15 days of receipt of this ordar make a fresh appli-
cation in this regard to the disciplinary authority setting
out the special cirhumstances for consideration and the
disciplinary authority will take a decision thereon within
a week after the receipt of the application.

|

iii) The disciplinary authority will also, at the same time,
suggest a panel of names of officials who could act as
defence assistants of whom the applicant may choose one,.
The applicant may approach the disciplinary authority fo:
this purpose within 15 days of receipt of this order. The
applicant also is at liberty to suggest names of officials
whom he would like to envace for his defence to the dis-
ciplinary authority within the same period and the disci-
plinary authority subject to the Fules , will order their
relief for the purpose.

Be The application is disposed of as indicated above.
Parties to b=ar their own costs. A copy of this order should be
communicated to the respondénts within 10 days from the date of this
It W os
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MEMBER{J ) WW MEMBER(A)
\

order,
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

BANGALORE BENCH
IR HD S RHK A

ContemptApplication No. _ _

Commercial Complex(BDA),
Indiranagar,

Bangalore - 560 038
Dated : 13-71-& 7

17 /8%( )

in Application No. 1921/86(F)
WePe NoO

M

-Applicant

Shri S, Nanjaiah

To

4,

passed by this Tribumal in the above said Application on

V/e

Shri 5. Nanjaiah

14, Ist Cross
Dattatreya Extension
Bangalere - 560 019

Shri A.V.
Advecate -
107, (Upstairs)
Gandhi Bazar
Basavanagudi
Bangalere - 560 004

Srinivas

b AT ek

The Station Director, AIR, Bangalere

Sublect: SENDING COPIES OF ORDER PASSED BY THE BENCH IN CONTEMPT

NPPLICATION NO.

17/87

Please find enclosed herewith the copy of the Drder/Exk&xxxx XX

Ercl ¢ as above.

Balu#*

2-7-87
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CENTRAL AOMINISTRATIJC TE IBUNAL
BANG AL ORE

DATED THIS THE 2nd DAY OF JuLY , 1987
Present : Hon'ble Justice Sri ¥k .S.Puttaswamy Vice=Chairman
Hon'ble Sri L.H.A.Reco memter (A)

C.C.APPLICATICON No,17/87

S5.Nanjaiah,

1/a 14, I st Cross,

Dattatreys Extension,

bangalore = 19, cee Applicant

( sri A.V.Srinivas we. Advocats )
Us,

H.V.Ramachandra Rao,
Station OJir=ctor,
All India Radio,
Bangalore — TONTEMNOR:

This application has come up before the court today.

Hon'ble Justice Sri K.S.Puttzswzmy, UVice-Chairman made the following :

ORDER

in this Application made undar Secticn 17 of the

of
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985 {The Act) and the Eontemp% curts

Act 1971 (1971 Act), the petitioner hss moved this Tribunal for wilful

disobedience of an order made in his f_ vour in A.No.1921/B6(F) by the

Contemner. In A.N0.1921/86(F) this Tribunzal dirscted as hereunder 3
"In the result we pass the following order:-

i) Order of suspension datzd 27.8.83 at Annexure G is
hereby gquashed,

ii) The disciplinary suthority will consider the spplicant's
requeet foi engaginc a legel practitioner afresh in the
light of the last 1imb of Rule 14(8). The epplicent
ehould within 15 days of :1eczipt of this order make a
fr:sh applicatien in this regerd to the disciplinary
authority settimg out ths specisl circumstances for
consider-tion and the disciplinary authroity will tske
a decisich thsreon within a week after the receipt of
the application,

iii)The disciplinary authority will also, at the same time,
suggest @ pangl of names of officials who could act :=s
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defence assistants of whom the applicant may chocse ons.

The applicant may approach the disciplinary authority for

this purpose within 15 d=ys of receipt of this order.

The applicant also is at liverty to suggest names of

officizle whom he would likz to encace for his defence

to the diseciplinary authority within the s me period and

the disciplinery asuthority subject to the rules, will

ordsr their relief for the purpo:s.”
In the purported compliance of this order, the Contemner had made diffsrent
ordere which are being separatsly challenged by the petitioner in A.No.444/
B7 and 47?/87 bafore us which are still pending. The errore if any committed
by the cantemnai in these orders have to be examined and decidad in thgse
cosse only. Even assumimg: thet thpse orders are erfonesous, on which we
express no opinion in this case, then also we cannot hold that there has
been wilful discbedience of ths order of this Tribunal by the contemnor and
bring this Tribunal into disrepute in the eyes of the public., In these

circumstances we do not find any justifisble grounds to procecd acainst

the contemnor under the 1971 Act,

2 In the licht of Eur above discussion we hold thzt this application
ijs liable to be rejected. e, ther:fore, reject this Contempt of Court
Application without notice to the contemnor at the admission stage. But
this should not ba understood by either perties, as this Tribunal expressing
its epinion on the merits of the orders mede by the Contemior which =zre

the subjsct mstter of challences in A.Nos.444/87 and 477/87.
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